
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent   
CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

22 September 2023 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the CABINET will be held in the Council 
Chamber at these Offices on Monday 2 October 2023 at 6.00 pm when the following 
business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Democratic 
Services on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 
Cabinet Membership: 
 
K Mills (Chairman) 

J L Pout (Vice-Chairman) 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
P M Brivio 
C D Zosseder 

 

 
AGENDA 
  
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 4) 

 
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

transacted on the agenda.  
  

3    RECORD OF DECISIONS (Pages 5-16) 
 

 The decisions of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 September 2023 numbered 
CAB 21 to CAB 31 (inclusive) are attached. 

Public Document Pack



 2 

  
4 ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR OTHER COMMITTEES   

 
 To consider any issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny or other Committees not 

specifically detailed elsewhere on the agenda. 
  
a Public Spaces Protection Order Consultation (Page 17) 
 
  To consider the attached recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny  

 Committee. 
  

b Green Waste Containerisation Project (Page 18) 
 
  To consider the attached recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny  

 Committee. 
  

 
EXECUTIVE - KEY DECISIONS  

 
5    INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2022/2023 (Pages 19-81) 

 
 To consider the attached report of the Head of Planning and Development. 

 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Planning and Built Environment 
  

 
EXECUTIVE - NON-KEY DECISIONS  

 
6    EQUALITY POLICY UPDATE (Pages 82-94) 

 
 To consider the attached report of the Head of Corporate Services and Democracy. 

 
Responsibility: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, Climate Change and 
Environment 
 

 
 
 
Access to Meetings and Information 
 
 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 

Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 
 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 

the front page of the agenda.  There is step free access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and an accessible toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 
 In order to facilitate the broadcast of meetings there have been cameras set up in the 

Council Chamber that communicate with Microsoft Teams Live. This enables 
meetings held in the Council Chamber to be broadcast for public viewing through the 
Council’s website.  
 
The meetings in which these cameras will be used include meetings of: (a) Council; 



 3 

(b) Cabinet; (c) Dover Joint Transportation Advisory Board; (d) General Purposes 
Committee; (e) Electoral Matters Committee; (f) Governance Committee; (g) Planning 
Committee; (h) General Purposes Committee and (i) Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Only agenda items open to the press and public to view will be 
broadcast. 
 

 These recordings will be retained for 30 days from the date of the meeting. The 
recordings will be uploaded to YouTube as soon as practicable after the day of the 
meeting. In normal circumstances this would be within 2 working days of the meeting. 
However, there may be circumstances where it will take longer. The recordings can 
be viewed on the Council’s YouTube Channel - Council meetings - YouTube 
(@doverdc) 

 
 The broadcasts and recordings are the copyright of the Council and may not be 

copied
[...]
not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

4

Agenda Item No 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact: Kate Batty-Smith 
Direct line: (01304) 872303 
e-mail: katebatty-smith@dover.gov.uk 
Our ref: KBS/CABRCD 
Your ref:  
Date: 6 September 2023 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
CABINET: RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Please find attached the Record of Decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on Monday, 4 
September 2023.  Unless otherwise indicated within the schedule, these decisions may be 
called in for scrutiny, provided notice is given to me in writing by 10.00am on Tuesday, 12 
September 2023. 
 
The call-in procedures are set out at paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules.  Call-in may be activated by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Controlling Group Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any three 
non-executive Members.  The reasons for calling in an item must be given. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Kate Batty-Smith 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Enc 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 3



[This page intentionally left blank] 
 

 

6



 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 4 September 2023 at 6.00 pm. 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor K Mills 

 
Councillors:  
 

J L Pout 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
P M Brivio 
C D Zosseder 
 

Also Present: Councillor T J Bartlett 
Councillor M Bates 
Councillor D R Friend 
Councillor N S Kenton 
Councillor O C de R Richardson 
Councillor C A Vinson 
Councillor H M Williams  
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Head of Waste Services 
Environmental Protection and Crime Manager 
Strategic Housing Manager 
Community Safety and Development Team Leader 
Principal Community Safety, Emergency Planning and  
CCTV Officer 
Principal Heritage Officer 
Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 

7



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 21 
4.9.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 September 
2023 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that there were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 22 
4.9.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors E A Biggs, J L Pout and C D Zosseder declared an Other 
Significant Interest in Agenda Item 6a (Garden Waste Containerisation 
Project) by reason that they were subscribers to the garden waste 
collection service. 
 
 
 

None. To note any 
declarations of 
interest. 
 

 

8



 

 

Date 
12 September 
2023 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 23 
4.9.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 September 
2023 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting held on 3 July 2023, as 
detailed in decision numbers CAB 11 to CAB 20, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

None. Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 3 July 
2023. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 24 
4.9.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER CONSULTATION 
 
It was agreed that, having regard to the conditions within Sections 61 and 
72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, Officers be 
authorised to conduct an effective consultation process to seek 
comments and views from a range of stakeholders and members of the 
public on the proposed variations to the existing Public Spaces Protection 
Order, as detailed in the report.  
 

None.  Approval is sought 
to go out to 
consultation on 
proposed variations 
to the Council’s 
current Public 
Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO) 
which came into 

 
 

9



 

 

 
Implementation 
Date 
12 September 
2023 

 
 

force on 26 July 
2022 for a period of 
three years.  
 
These variations 
are sought to 
address issues 
identified with the 
effective 
enforcement of the 
PSPO and to 
include a children’s 
play area omitted 
from the original 
PSPO. 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 25 
4.9.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 September 
2023 

ADOPTION OF DOUR STREET, DOVER CONSERVATION AREA 
CHARACTER APPRAISAL 
 
It was agreed: 

(a)  That the proposed responses to the representations received and 
the resulting modifications to the Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 

(b)  That the Conservation Area Character Appraisal, as set out at 
Appendix 2 of the report, be adopted as a material consideration 
for planning purposes.  

(c)   That the Head of Planning and Development be authorised, in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Built 

None.  Under the Planning 
(Listed Buildings 
and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, 
local authorities are 
required to review 
their conservation 
areas and to 
publish proposals 
for their 
preservation and 
enhancement. 
 
At its meeting held 
on 6 February 

 
 

10



 

 

Environment, to make any necessary editorial changes to the 
appraisal prior to publication to assist with clarity, consistency, 
explanation and presentation. 

  
(d)   That further work be undertaken to extend the Conservation Area 

boundary and that an Article 4 Direction be introduced in 
response to the recommendations in the Dour Street, Dover 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal. 

  
  
 
 
 

2023, Cabinet 
agreed that a draft 
Dour Street 
Conservation Area 
Character 
Appraisal should 
be subject to a 
period of six weeks 
consultation (CAB 
87).   
 
The results of that 
consultation are 
now presented to 
Cabinet, with a 
view to the finalised 
Appraisal being 
adopted as a 
material 
consideration for 
planning purposes.  

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 26 
4.9.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 

PROVISION OF INTERIM HOUSING FOR UKRAINIAN REFUGEES VIA 
LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That a project to acquire and, where necessary, refurbish six 
properties for affordable rent, under the terms of the Local 
Authority Housing Fund (LAHF), be approved. 

  
(b)   That the Head of Finance and Investment be authorised, in 

None.  In December 2022 
the Government 
launched Round 1 
of the Local 
Authority Housing 
Fund to help local 
authorities to house 
refugees.  
 
Monies allocated to 

 
 

11



 

 

Implementation 
Date 
12 September 
2023 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education, to take the necessary decisions and actions to 
progress the project and purchase the properties including (but 
not limited to) accepting LAHF grant funding from Kent County 
Council, agreeing the purchase price, approving the sale 
purchase agreements, appointing any necessary professional 
advisers and agreeing works to bring the properties up to lettable 
standards. 
  

(c)  That the Head of Finance and Investment be authorised, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Skills and 
Education, to accept further funding, if awarded, from the LAHF 
and acquire additional properties as required by the grant funding 
conditions and in accordance with recommendation (b).  

 

Kent County 
Council under this 
funding have been 
offered to the 
Council to acquire 
six properties for 
affordable rent, 
initially to be used 
as interim housing 
for refugees and 
thereafter as 
general needs 
housing. 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 27 
4.9.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 September 
2023 

GARDEN WASTE CONTAINERISATION PROJECT 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)  That, in the interests of the health and safety of the refuse 
collection contractor’s workforce, the use of garden waste sacks 
be withdrawn and the sacks replaced with a 240-litre wheeled bin. 

  
(b)   That a single wheeled bin be provided at no cost to subscribers in 

Year 1 of the revised service, and that residents who cannot 
access the service be offered a £25 voucher for a free home 
composter. 
  

(c)   That the Head of Waste Services be authorised to work with the 
Head of Legal Services to finalise and approve the draft Garden 
Waste Service terms and conditions. 

None.  To address health 
and safety issues 
associated with the 
use of sacks, and 
in line with best 
practice, Cabinet is 
requested to 
authorise changes 
to the garden 
waste collection 
service which will 
see the introduction 
of wheeled bins.  
 
(ln accordance 
with the provisions 

Councillors E A 
Biggs, J L Pout 
and C D Zosseder 
left the Chamber 
during 
consideration of 
this item. 
 
 

12



 

 

 of Section 
100(B)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972, the 
Chairman agreed 
that this item, 
which was not 
detailed on the 
agenda, should be 
considered as a 
matter of urgency 
for the reason that 
leaving it until the 
October Cabinet 
meeting would 
reduce the amount 
of time available to 
manufacture and 
deliver the wheeled 
bins, fabricate the 
bin-lifting 
equipment to be 
fitted to vehicles 
and develop 
communication/ 
promotional 
materials.) 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 28 
4.9.23 
Open 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2022/23 
 
It was agreed: 
  

None.  The Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 
2015 require that 
the Council 

 
 

13



 

 

Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 September 
2023 

(a)   That the Annual Governance Assurance Statement for 2022/23 
be approved and the Leader of the Council and the Head of Paid 
Service be requested to sign the Statement on behalf of the 
Council. 

  
(b)   That the Governance Committee be asked to accept the Annual 

Governance Assurance Statement for 2022/23. 
 
 
 

conducts at least 
annually a review 
of the effectiveness 
of its system of 
internal control and 
reports on the 
extent to which it 
complies with the 
Local Code of 
Corporate 
Governance. 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 29 
4.9.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No 
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 September 
2023 

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD - QUARTER ONE 2023/24 
 
It was agreed that the Council’s Strategic Performance Dashboard for 
Quarter One 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 
 

None.  The Strategic 
Performance 
Dashboard 
provides an 
overview of how 
the Council and 
East Kent Services 
are performing 
against a number 
of key performance 
indicators as a 
means of 
measuring whether 
the Council is 
achieving its aims 
and objectives.  
 
The Strategic 
Performance 

 
 

14



 

 

Dashboard – 
Quarter One 
2023/24 covers the 
period from April to 
June 2023.  

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 30 
4.9.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 September 
2023 

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2023/24 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a)   That the proposed rebranding and criteria changes set out at 
paragraph 4.2 of the report, utilising the £55,277.29 available to 
the Community Grants Scheme (comprising £22,500 usual 
budget, £7,500 Dover Lotto injection and £25,000 underspend), 
be approved.  

  
(b)   That the budget outlined at (a) be augmented with an injection of 

£30,000 from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. 
 
 
 

None.  The Community 
Grants Scheme is 
operated by the 
Council to provide 
grants to local 
charities, volunteer 
groups and other 
organisations. 
Cabinet is asked to 
approve the budget 
for 2023/24, 
alongside changes 
to the Scheme’s 
criteria.  If 
approved, a total 
pot of over £85,000 
will be available. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 31 
4.9.23 
Open 

FULL STRUCTURAL SURVEY TO DEAL PIER 
 
It was agreed that a project to instruct consultants to undertake a full 

None. Some repairs were 
carried out to the 
pier in 2018 

 
 

15



 

 

 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
12 September 
2023 

structural survey of Deal Pier and to carry out any immediate repairs as 
necessary be approved.  
 
 
 

following a visual 
survey of the 
structure in 2017.  
Since then it has 
become apparent 
that some of the 
supporting pier legs 
have deteriorated 
further and a full 
structural survey is 
therefore 
recommended. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.37 pm 

16



 

 

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
OR OTHER COMMITTEES 

 
 

 
PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER CONSULTATION 

 

Responsibility: 

 
 
Portfolio Holders for Community & Corporate Property and  
Transport, Licensing & Environmental Services  
 

Report of:             Head of Transformation and Port Health & Public Protection  
                            Manager  
 
 
Decision Route 
 
 
Cabinet 4 September 2023 CAB 24 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 September 2023 Minute No 42 

Cabinet 2 October 2023  
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 18 September 2023, 
endorsed Cabinet decision CAB 24 as follows:  
             
RESOLVED: (a)     That it be recommended to the Cabinet that Option 1 in the report 

be approved as follows:  
  

(i)            That, having regard to the conditions within Sections 61 and 
72 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014, Officers be authorised to conduct an effective 
consultation process to seek comments and views from a 
range of stakeholders and members of the public on the 
proposed variations to the existing Public Spaces 
Protection Order, as detailed in the report. 

  
 

 

17

Agenda Item No 4a



 

 

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
OR OTHER COMMITTEES 

 
 

 
GARDEN WASTE CONTAINERISATION PROJECT 

 

Responsibility: 
 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Built Environment  
 

Report of:            Head of Waste Services  
 
 
 
Decision Route 
 
 
Cabinet 4 September 2023 CAB 27 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 18 September 2023 Minute No 45 

Cabinet 2 October 2023  
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 18 September 2023, 
endorsed Cabinet decision CAB 27 as follows:  
             
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Cabinet: 
  

(a)  That, in the interests of the health and safety of the refuse collection 
contractor’s workforce, the use of garden waste sacks be withdrawn 
and the sacks replaced with a 240-litre wheeled bin. 
  

(b)  That a single wheeled bin be provided at no cost to subscribers in 
Year 1 of the revised service, and that residents who cannot access 
the service be offered a £25 voucher for a free home composter. 
  

(c)   That the Head of Waste Services be authorised to work with the 
Head of Legal Services to finalise and approve the draft Garden 
Waste Service terms and conditions. 

 
 

 

18

Agenda Item No 4b



Dover District Council 

Subject: INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2022/2023  

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 2 October 2023 

Report of: Sarah Platts, Head of Planning and Development  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Edward Biggs, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Built 
Environment 

Decision Type: Key  

Classification: Unrestricted   

Purpose of the report: To seek Cabinet approval of the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
2022/23 for publication on the Council’s website.   

Recommendation: 1. That Cabinet approves the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
2022/23 (Appendix 1) and supporting CSV spreadsheets 
(Appendix 2), to be published on the Council’s website by no later 
than 31 December 2023. 
 

2. That Cabinet delegates to the Strategic Director (Place and 
Environment), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Built Environment, the incorporation of any minor 
factual amendments to the Infrastructure Funding Statement, as 
required. 

 
1.   Summary 

1.1 This report seeks approval for and publication of the annual Infrastructure Funding 
Statement for the 2022/23 financial year (Appendix 1) and supporting CSV 
spreadsheets (Appendix 2). These documents set out details of all planning obligations 
(financial and non-financial) secured through the section 106 process from planning 
consents. 

2.   Introduction and Background 
2.1 Planning obligations are legal obligations entered into to mitigate the impacts of a 

development proposal. The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (CIL 
Regulations) require that from the financial year 2019/2020 onwards, any local 
authority that has received developer obligations (either through section
[...]
eparation of this report and has no further comments to make. 

7.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: ‘This report regarding the Infrastructure Funding 
Statement 22/23 does not specifically highlight any equality implications, however in 
discharging their duties members are required to comply with the public sector equality 

23



duty as set out in Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/section/149’  

 
8. Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23 – Main Report  
Appendix 2 – Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/23 - CSV spreadsheets 1-4 

9. Background Papers 
 The Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) (No. 2) Regulations 

2019) (amended CIL Regulations) 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/1103/regulation/9/made 

 Planning Guidance:https://www.gov.uk/guidance/publish-your-developer-
contributions-data 

 
 
Contact Officers:  
Carly Pettit, Principal Policy and Infrastructure Planner and Katie Janman, Planning and S106 
Monitoring Officer  

24

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.legislation.gov.uk%2Fukpga%2F2010%2F15%2Fsection%2F149&data=05%7C01%7CCarly.Pettit%40DOVER.GOV.UK%7Caf7eb0527ca84a5bbc7708dbaed5863a%7C97d0cb53199d4c70a001375e8c953735%7C0%7C0%7C638296004318535974%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=MxF%2FFYY4yIFW%2FxzX9QxqdTXJO3yIfYi0P4wzWVFtqzM%3D&reserved=0
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/1103/regulation/9/made
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/publish-your-developer-contributions-data
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/publish-your-developer-contributions-data


1 
Dover District Council – Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022-2023 

Contents 
Chapter 1 - Introduction ......................................................................................................................... 2 

What is the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS)? ......
[...]
da Green Infrastructure/Ecology -Accessible Green Space Towards the provision of improvements at Barwick Road amenity green space £960.64 Prior to commencement Dover not started short

DOV/21/00935/outline-da Health and Social Care -Adult Social Care 
Towards the provision of specialist care accomodation, assistive technology systems, adapting community facilities, 
sensory facilities and Changing Places withing Dover District £1,468.80 Prior to commencement Dover not started short

DOV/21/00935/outline-da Monitoring fees towards the councils costs of monitoring the implementation fo this deed £239.00 Prior to commencement Dover not started short
DOV/21/00935/outline-da Open Space-Children's Equipped Play Towards the improvement of the children's play area at Barwick Road, Dover £3,459.62 Prior to commencement Dover not started short
DOV/21/00935/outline-da Sport and Lesiure -Outdoor Sport Towards the improvement of Elms Vale Recreationn Ground changing rooms £3,581.20 Prior to commencement Dover not started short
DOV/22/00265/full-da Monitoring fees towards the councils costs of monitoring the implementation fo this deed £239.00 date of the deed Dover not started short

81



Dover District Council 

Subject: EQUALITY POLICY UPDATE 

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 2 October 2023 

Report of: Rebecca Brough, Head of Corporate Services and Democracy 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Sue Beer, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Governance, 
Climate Change and Environment 

Decision Type: Non-Key Executive 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Purpose of the report: To amend the Equality Policy pronoun guidance. 

Recommendation: To agree the amended guidance on pronouns that forms part of the 
Council’s Equality Policy. 

 
1. Summary 
1.1 This report seeks to make an amendment to the Equality Policy in respect of its 

guidance on the use of pronouns. 
2. Introduction and Background 
2.1 The Cabinet agreed the current Equality Policy and the equality objectives for the 

period 2022

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
 
 
Contact: Kate Batty-Smith 
Direct line: (01304) 872303 
e-mail: katebatty-smith@dover.gov.uk 
Our ref: KBS/CABRCD 
Your ref:  
Date: 4 October 2023 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
CABINET: RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
Please find attached the Record of Decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on Monday, 2 
October 2023.  Unless otherwise indicated within the schedule, these decisions may be 
called in for scrutiny, provided notice is given to me in writing by 10.00am on Tuesday, 10 
October 2023. 
 
The call-in procedures are set out at paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules.  Call-in may be activated by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Controlling Group Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any three 
non-executive Members.  The reasons for calling in an item must be given. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Kate Batty-Smith 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Enc 
 
 
 

 



[This page intentionally left blank] 
 

 



 Record of the decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Monday, 2 October 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor K Mills 

 
Councillors:  
 

J L Pout 
S H Beer 
E A Biggs 
P M Brivio 
C D Zosseder 
 

Also Present: Councillor T J Bartlett 
Councillor M Bates  
Councillor D R Friend 
Councillor S M S Mamjan 
Councillor O C de R Richardson 
Councillor C A Vinson 
Councillor H M Williams 
 

Officers: 
 

Strategic Director (Corporate and Regulatory) 
Strategic Director (Finance and Housing) 
Strategic Director (Place and Environment) 
Planning Policy and Projects Manager 
Principal Policy and Infrastructure Planner 
Planning and S106 Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 The formal decisions of the executive are detailed in the following schedule. 
 



 

 

Record of Decisions: Executive Functions 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 32 
2.10.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
10 October 2023 

APOLOGIES 
 
It was noted that there were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

None. To note any 
apologies for 
absence.  
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 33 
2.10.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors E A Biggs, J L Pout and C D Zosseder declared an Other 
Significant Interest in Agenda Item 4b (Garden Waste Containerisation 
Project) by reason that they were subscribers to the garden waste 
collection service.   
 
 

None.  To note any 
declarations of 
interest. 
 

 
 



 

 

10 October 2023 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 34 
2.10.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
10 October 2023 

RECORD OF DECISIONS 
 
It was agreed that the decisions of the meeting held on 4 September 
2023, as detailed in decision numbers CAB 21 to CAB 31, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

None.  Cabinet is required 
to approve the 
Record of 
Decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting 
held on 4 
September 2023. 
 

 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 35 
2.10.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER CONSULTATION 
 
It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s endorsement 
of Cabinet decision CAB 24, made at its meeting held on 18 September 
2023 (Minute No 42), be acknowledged.  
 
 
 

None.  At its meeting held 
on 18 September 
2023, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 24 of 
4 September 2023 
(Minute No 42). 
 

 
 



 

 

10 October 2023 
  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 36  
2.10.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
10 October 2023 

GREEN WASTE CONTAINERISATION PROJECT 
 
It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s endorsement 
of Cabinet decision CAB 27, made at its meeting held on 18 September 
2023 (Minute No 45), be acknowledged.  
  
 
 
 

None. At its meeting held 
on 18 September 
2023, the Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 
endorsed Cabinet 
decision CAB 27 of 
4 September 2023 
(Minute No 45). 
 

Councillors E A 
Biggs, J L Pout 
and C D Zosseder 
left the Chamber 
during 
consideration of 
this item. 
 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 37 
2.10.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
Yes  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 

INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2022/2023 
 
It was agreed: 
  

(a) That, subject to the amendment of the first line of the table 
headed ‘Section 106 monies held’ at paragraph 3.2 of the report 
to read ‘£552,995.29’, the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
2022/23 and supporting spreadsheets, as set out at Appendices 1 
and 2, be approved for publication on the Council’s website by no 
later than 31 December 2023. 

 
  

None. To meet the 
requirements of the 
Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
(Amendment) 
(England) (No 2) 
Regulations 2019, 
the Council is 
required to publish 
details of developer 
contributions 
received by 31 

 
 



 

 

10 October 2023 (b) That the Strategic Director (Place and Environment) be 
authorised, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Built Environment, to incorporate any minor factual 
amendments into the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
2022/2023, as required.  

 
 
 

December each 
year.  
 
The Statement for 
2022/23 sets out 
contributions 
received by the 
Council towards 
infrastructure 
through Section 
106 planning 
obligations. 

  

Decision Status Record of Decision 
Alternative options 

considered and 
rejected (if any) 

Reasons for Decision 
Conflicts of interest 
(if any) declared by 

decision maker(s) or 
consultees (if any) 

CAB 38 
2.10.23 
Open 
 
Key Decisions 
No  
 
Call-in to apply 
Yes 
 
Implementation 
Date 
10 October 2023 

EQUALITY POLICY UPDATE 
 
It was agreed that the amended guidance on pronouns that forms part of 
the Council’s Equality Policy be approved.  
 
 
 

None.  Approval is sought 
to make a minor 
amendment to the 
Council’s Equality 
Policy in relation to 
guidance on the 
use of pronouns. 
 

 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.13 pm. 


